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Accession Number: 20250908–5170. 
Comment Date: 5 p.m. ET 9/29/25. 
The filings are accessible in the 

Commission’s eLibrary system (https://
elibrary.ferc.gov/idmws/search/ 
fercgensearch.asp) by querying the 
docket number. 

Any person desiring to intervene, to 
protest, or to answer a complaint in any 
of the above proceedings must file in 
accordance with Rules 211, 214, or 206 
of the Commission’s Regulations (18 
CFR 385.211, 385.214, or 385.206) on or 
before 5:00 p.m. Eastern time on the 
specified comment date. Protests may be 
considered, but intervention is 
necessary to become a party to the 
proceeding. 

eFiling is encouraged. More detailed 
information relating to filing 
requirements, interventions, protests, 
service, and qualifying facilities filings 
can be found at: http://www.ferc.gov/ 
docs-filing/efiling/filing-req.pdf. For 
other information, call (866) 208–3676 
(toll free). For TTY, call (202) 502–8659. 

The Commission’s Office of Public 
Participation (OPP) supports meaningful 
public engagement and participation in 
Commission proceedings. OPP can help 
members of the public, including 
landowners, community organizations, 
Tribal members and others, access 
publicly available information and 
navigate Commission processes. 

For public inquiries and assistance 
with making filings such as 
interventions, comments, or requests for 
rehearing, the public is encouraged to 
contact OPP at (202) 502–6595 or OPP@
ferc.gov. 

Dated: September 10, 2025. 
Carlos D. Clay, 
Deputy Secretary. 
[FR Doc. 2025–17761 Filed 9–12–25; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 6717–01–P 

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY 

Federal Energy Regulatory 
Commission 

Combined Notice of Filings 

Take notice that the Commission has 
received the following Natural Gas 
Pipeline Rate and Refund Report filings: 

Filings Instituting Proceedings 
Docket Numbers: RP25–1146–000. 
Applicants: El Paso Natural Gas 

Company, L.L.C. 
Description: 4(d) Rate Filing: 

Negotiated Rate Agreement Update (SRP 
Sept–Oct 2025) to be effective 9/16/ 
2025. 

Filed Date: 9/10/25. 
Accession Number: 20250910–5047. 

Comment Date: 5 p.m. ET 9/22/25. 
Any person desiring to intervene, to 

protest, or to answer a complaint in any 
of the above proceedings must file in 
accordance with Rules 211, 214, or 206 
of the Commission’s Regulations (18 
CFR 385.211, 385.214, or 385.206) on or 
before 5:00 p.m. Eastern time on the 
specified comment date. Protests may be 
considered, but intervention is 
necessary to become a party to the 
proceeding. 

The filings are accessible in the 
Commission’s eLibrary system (https://
elibrary.ferc.gov/idmws/search/ 
fercgensearch.asp) by querying the 
docket number. 

eFiling is encouraged. More detailed 
information relating to filing 
requirements, interventions, protests, 
service, and qualifying facilities filings 
can be found at: http://www.ferc.gov/ 
docs-filing/efiling/filing-req.pdf. For 
other information, call (866) 208–3676 
(toll free). For TTY, call (202) 502–8659. 

The Commission’s Office of Public 
Participation (OPP) supports meaningful 
public engagement and participation in 
Commission proceedings. OPP can help 
members of the public, including 
landowners, community organizations, 
Tribal members and others, access 
publicly available information and 
navigate Commission processes. For 
public inquiries and assistance with 
making filings such as interventions, 
comments, or requests for rehearing, the 
public is encouraged to contact OPP at 
(202) 502–6595 or OPP@ferc.gov. 

Dated: September 10, 2025. 
Carlos D. Clay, 
Deputy Secretary. 
[FR Doc. 2025–17762 Filed 9–12–25; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 6717–01–P 

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION 

Sunshine Act Meetings 

AGENCY: Federal Trade Commission. 
ACTION: Announcement of meeting. 

SUMMARY: Please take notice that the 
Federal Trade Commission 
(‘‘Commission’’) has scheduled a 
meeting, which will be closed to the 
public, for the consideration of a law 
enforcement matter. 
DATES: This closed Commission meeting 
will occur on Wednesday, September 
17, 2025, starting at 9:00 a.m. eastern 
time. 
ADDRESSES: Federal Trade Commission 
Building, 600 Pennsylvania Avenue 
NW, Washington, DC 20580. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
April J. Tabor, Secretary of the 

Commission (phone: 202–326–3310), 
Federal Trade Commission, 600 
Pennsylvania Avenue NW, Washington, 
DC 20580. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The 
Commission will be meeting in closed 
session to consider a non-adjudicative 
law enforcement matter. It has not 
scheduled any adjudicative items for 
discussion at this meeting. 

Record of Commission’s Vote 
On September 10, 2025, 

Commissioners Ferguson, Holyoak, and 
Meador were recorded as voting in the 
affirmative to close this meeting for a 
non-adjudicative matter. By these votes, 
the Commission approved withholding 
from this meeting notice such 
information as is exempt from 
disclosure under 5 U.S.C. 552b(c). 

Commission’s Explanation of Closing 
The Commission has determined that 

the meeting will be closed to the public 
pursuant to 5 U.S.C. 552b(c)(3), (4), 
(7)(A), and (10), and 552b(d)(4) and that 
the public interest does not require the 
meeting to be open to the public. 

General Counsel Certification 
The General Counsel has certified that 

the meeting may properly be closed for 
the above agenda matter, citing the 
following relevant exemptive 
provisions: 5 U.S.C. 552b(c)(3), (4), 
(7)(A), and (10). 

Expected Attendees 
Commission employees and 

consultants and the stenographer or 
court reporter preparing any necessary 
verbatim transcript may attend the 
closed meeting to the extent permitted 
under Rule 4.15(c)(1) of the 
Commission’s Rules of Practice. 

By direction of the Commission. 
April J. Tabor, 
Secretary. 
[FR Doc. 2025–17754 Filed 9–11–25; 11:15 am] 

BILLING CODE 6750–01–P 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND 
HUMAN SERVICES 

Agency for Healthcare Research and 
Quality 

Agency Information Collection 
Activities: Proposed Collection; 
Comment Request 

AGENCY: Agency for Healthcare Research 
and Quality, HHS. 
ACTION: Information collection notice. 

SUMMARY: This notice announces the 
intention of the Agency for Healthcare 
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Research and Quality (AHRQ) to request 
that the Office of Management and 
Budget (OMB) approve the extension, 
without change, of the currently 
approved information collection project 
‘‘Surveys on Patient Safety Culture 
Hospital Database’’ (OMB No. 0935– 
0162). 

DATES: Comments on this notice must be 
received by November 14, 2025 
ADDRESSES: Written comments should 
be submitted to: AHRQ by email at 
REPORTSCLEARANCEOFFICER@
ahrq.hhs.gov. 

Copies of the proposed collection 
plans, data collection instruments, and 
specific details on the estimated burden 
can be obtained from the AHRQ Reports 
Clearance Officer. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Margie Shofer, AHRQ Reports Clearance 
Officer, 301–427–1696 or by email at 
REPORTSCLEARANCEOFFICER@
ahrq.hhs.gov. 

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: 

Proposed Project 

Surveys on Patient Safety Culture 
Hospital Database 

Project Overview 

The Surveys on Patient Safety 
Culture® (SOPS®) Hospital Survey is 
designed to enable hospitals to assess 
provider and staff perspectives about 
patient safety issues, medical error, and 
error reporting. In 2004, Version 1.0 of 
the survey, which includes 42 items that 
measure 12 composites of patient safety 
culture, was released on the AHRQ 
website. AHRQ made the survey 
publicly available along with a Survey 
User’s Guide and other toolkit materials. 
In 2019, an updated version of the 
survey, Version 2.0, was released on the 
AHRQ website. This version includes a 
total of 40 items: 32 items across 10 
composite measures, 2 single-item 
measures, and 6 background questions. 

The AHRQ SOPS Hospital Database 
consists of data from the AHRQ SOPS 
Hospital Survey 2.0 and may include 
reportable, non-required supplemental 
items. Hospitals in the U.S. can 
voluntarily submit data from the survey 
to AHRQ, through its contractor, Westat. 
The SOPS Hospital Database (OMB NO. 
0935–0162, last approved on October 
18, 2022) was developed by AHRQ in 
2006 in response to requests from 
hospitals interested in tracking their 
own survey results. Organizations 
submitting data receive a feedback 
report, as well as a report of the 
aggregated, de-identified findings of the 
other hospitals submitting data. These 
reports are used to assist hospital staff 

in their efforts to improve patient safety 
culture in their organizations. 

AHRQ requests that OMB approve the 
extension, without change, of AHRQ’s 
collection of information for the AHRQ 
SOPS Hospital Database; OMB NO. 
0935–0162, last approved on October 
18, 2022. 

Rationale for the information 
collection. The SOPS Hospital Survey 
and the SOPS Hospital Database support 
AHRQ’s goals of promoting 
improvements in the quality and safety 
of healthcare in hospitals. The survey, 
toolkit materials, and database results 
are all made publicly available on 
AHRQ’s website. Technical assistance is 
provided by AHRQ through its 
contractor at no charge to hospitals, to 
facilitate the use of these materials for 
hospital patient safety and quality 
improvement. 

The SOPS Hospital Database seeks to 
answer the following research 
questions: 

1. What is the current state of patient 
safety culture in hospitals? 

2. Has there been a change in patient 
safety culture scores since the previous 
database? 

3. Are there differences in scores 
based on staff position and unit/work 
area? 

This research has the following goals: 
1. Produce aggregated results from 

hospitals that voluntarily submit their 
data; and 

2. Provide feedback reports to 
hospitals that voluntarily submit their 
data to help them identify their 
strengths and areas for improvement in 
patient safety culture. 

This study is being conducted by 
AHRQ through its contractor, Westat, 
pursuant to AHRQ’s statutory authority 
to conduct and support research on 
health care and on systems for the 
delivery of such care, including 
activities with respect to the quality, 
effectiveness, efficiency, 
appropriateness and value of healthcare 
services and with respect to surveys and 
database development [42 U.S.C 
299a(a)(1) and (8)]. 

Method of Collection 

1. Hospital Eligibility and Registration 
Form—The hospital point-of-contact 
(POC) completes several data 
submission forms, beginning with the 
completion of an online Eligibility and 
Registration Form. The purpose of this 
form is to collect basic demographic 
information about the hospital and 
initiate the registration process. 

2. Hospital Site Information—The 
purpose of the site information form, 
also completed by the hospital POC, is 
to collect background characteristics of 

the hospital. This information will be 
used to analyze data collected with the 
SOPS Hospital Survey. 

3. Data Use Agreement—The purpose 
of the data use agreement, submitted by 
the hospital POC, is to state how data 
submitted by hospitals will be used and 
to provide privacy assurances. 

4. SOPS Hospital Data File(s) 
Submission—The hospital POC uploads 
their data file(s), using the SOPS 
Hospital Survey data file specifications 
to ensure that users submit their data in 
a standardized way (e.g., variable 
names, order, coding, formatting). The 
number of submissions to the database 
is likely to vary from submission period 
to submission period because hospitals 
do not administer the survey and submit 
data every year. Data submission is 
typically handled by one POC who is 
either a patient safety manager in the 
hospital or a survey vendor who 
contracts with a hospital to collect and 
submit their data. On average, hospital 
POCs submit data on behalf of 3 
hospitals because many hospitals are 
part of a health system that includes 
many hospitals, or the POC is a vendor 
that is submitting data for multiple 
hospitals. 

Estimated Annual Respondent Burden 

Exhibit 1 shows the estimated 
annualized burden hours for the 
respondents’ time to participate in the 
database. An estimated 165 POCs, each 
representing an average of 3 individual 
hospitals, will complete the database 
submission steps and forms annually. 
Each POC will submit the following: 

1. Hospital Eligibility and Registration 
Form—Completed once by 165 hospital 
POCs. The form takes about 3 minutes 
to complete. 

2. Hospital Site Information— 
Completed an average of three times by 
the 165 hospital POCs. The form takes 
5 minutes to complete. 

3. Data Use Agreement—Completed 
once by 165 hospital POCs. The form 
takes about 3 minutes to complete. 

4. SOPS Hospital Survey Data File(s) 
Submission—Each of the 165 POCs will 
submit their SOPS Hospital Survey 
Data. The data submission requires an 
hour on average to complete. 

The total annual burden hours are 
estimated to be 222 hours. 

Exhibit 2 shows the estimated 
annualized cost burden based on the 
respondents’ time to submit their data. 
The cost burden is estimated to be 
$31,880 annually. 
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EXHIBIT 1—ESTIMATED ANNUALIZED BURDEN HOURS 

Form name 
Number of 

respondents/ 
POCs 

Number of 
responses 
per POC 

Hours per 
response 

Total burden 
hours 

1. Hospital Eligibility/Registration Form ........................................................... 165 1 3/60 8 
2. Hospital Site Information ............................................................................. 165 3 5/60 41 
3. Data Use Agreement ................................................................................... 165 1 3/60 8 
4. SOPS Hospital Survey Data File(s) Submission ......................................... 165 1 1 165 

Total .......................................................................................................... N/A N/A N/A 222 

EXHIBIT 2—ESTIMATED ANNUALIZED COST BURDEN 

Form name 
Number of 

respondents/ 
POCs 

Total burden 
hours 

Average 
hourly wage 

rate * 

Adjusted 
hourly rate ** 

Total cost 
burden 

1. Hospital Eligibility/Registration Form ............................... 165 8 $71.80 $143.60 $1,149 
2. Hospital Site Information ................................................. 165 41 71.80 143.60 5,888 
3. Data Use Agreement ....................................................... 165 8 71.80 143.60 1,149 
4. SOPS Hospital Survey Data File(s) Submission ............. 165 165 71.80 143.60 23,694 

Total .............................................................................. N/A N/A N/A N/A 31,880 

* Mean hourly wage of $71.80 for Medical and Health Services Managers (SOC code 11–9111) was obtained from the May 2024 National In-
dustry-Specific Occupational Employment and Wage Estimates NAICS 622000—Hospitals, located at https://data.bls.gov/oes/#/industry/622000. 

** The Adjusted Hourly Rate was estimated at 200% of the hourly wage. 

Request for Comments 

In accordance with the Paperwork 
Reduction Act, 44 U.S.C. 3501–3520, 
comments on AHRQ’s information 
collection are requested with regard to 
any of the following: (a) whether the 
proposed collection of information is 
necessary for the proper performance of 
AHRQ’s health care research and health 
care information dissemination 
functions, including whether the 
information will have practical utility; 
(b) the accuracy of AHRQ’s estimate of 
burden (including hours and costs) of 
the proposed collection(s) of 
information; (c) ways to enhance the 
quality, utility and clarity of the 
information to be collected; and (d) 
ways to minimize the burden of the 
collection of information upon the 
respondents, including the use of 
automated collection techniques or 
other forms of information technology. 

Comments submitted in response to 
this notice will be summarized and 
included in the Agency’s subsequent 
request for OMB approval of the 
proposed information collection. All 
comments will become a matter of 
public record. 

Dated: September 10, 2025. 

Mamatha Pancholi, 
Deputy Director. 
[FR Doc. 2025–17713 Filed 9–12–25; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4160–90–P 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND 
HUMAN SERVICES 

Centers for Disease Control and 
Prevention 

[30Day–25–0457] 

Agency Forms Undergoing Paperwork 
Reduction Act Review 

In accordance with the Paperwork 
Reduction Act of 1995, the Centers for 
Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) 
has submitted the information 
collection request titled ‘‘Aggregate 
Reports for Tuberculosis Program 
Evaluation’’ to the Office of 
Management and Budget (OMB) for 
review and approval. The CDC 
previously published a ‘‘Proposed Data 
Collection Submitted for Public 
Comment and Recommendations’’ 
notice on June 16, 2025, to obtain 
comments from the public and affected 
agencies. We received no public 
comments. This notice serves to allow 
an additional 30 days for public and 
affected agency comments. 

The CDC will accept all comments for 
this proposed information collection 
project. The Office of Management and 
Budget is particularly interested in 
comments that: 

(a) Evaluate whether the proposed 
collection of information is necessary 
for the proper performance of the 
functions of the agency, including 
whether the information will have 
practical utility; 

(b) Evaluate the accuracy of the 
agencies estimate of the burden of the 

proposed collection of information, 
including the validity of the 
methodology and assumptions used; 

(c) Enhance the quality, utility, and 
clarity of the information to be 
collected; 

(d) Minimize the burden of the 
collection of information on those who 
are to respond, including, through the 
use of appropriate automated, 
electronic, mechanical, or other 
technological collection techniques or 
other forms of information technology, 
e.g., permitting electronic submission of 
responses; and 

(e) Assess information collection 
costs. 

To request additional information on 
the proposed project or to obtain a copy 
of the information collection plan and 
instruments, call (404) 639–7570. 
Comments and recommendations for the 
proposed information collection should 
be sent within 30 days of publication of 
this notice to www.reginfo.gov/public/ 
do/PRAMain. Find this particular 
information collection by selecting 
‘‘Currently under 30-day Review—Open 
for Public Comments’’ or by using the 
search function. Direct written 
comments and/or suggestions regarding 
the items contained in this notice to the 
Attention: CDC Desk Officer, Office of 
Management and Budget, 725 17th 
Street NW, Washington, DC 20503 or by 
fax to (202) 395–5806. Provide written 
comments within 30 days of notice 
publication. 
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